

# RESOLUTION NO. 035-2022

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

**WHEREAS**, the County of El Dorado Ordinance Code Section 10.08.020 authorizes the Board of Supervisors to establish speed restrictions; and

**WHEREAS**, on December 16th, 2021 the West Slope Traffic Advisory Committee recommended adding and amending the speed restrictions;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Resolution No. 247-81, which established speed restrictions pursuant to Section 10.08.020 of the County of El Dorado Ordinance Code, is amended as follows:

### **DELETE:**

#### Resolution No. 091-2021

• <u>"(gi) Saratoga Way (No. 217) forty five (45) miles per hour from Finders Way (No. 1107) easterly</u> to El Dorado Hills Boulevard. (No. 219)."

#### ADD:

• <u>"(gj) Saratoga Way (No. 217) forty five (45) miles per hour from the Sacramento County Line easterly to El Dorado Hills Boulevard. (No. 219)."</u>

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the <u>8th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2022, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ula Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Parlin, Thomas, Hidahl, Turnboo, Novasel Noes: None Absent: None

Chair, Board of Supervisors Lori Parlin

22-0163 B 1 of 1